approval of the shareholders’ meeting with required affirmative votes of at least three-fourths of the total number of issued
shares of the Company and without dissenting votes against the delisting from shareholders with aggregate shareholding
of more than 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company.

4. Total Voting Rights that the Applicant Would be Entitled to after the Acquisition of Securities and to be
Entitled to in the Future without Tender Offer Requirement

The rights to which the Applicant would be entitled after the acquisition of securities include:

4.1 Total Voting Rights that the Applicant Would be Entitled to after the Acquisition of Securities

As at September 30, 2016, the Company had a registered capital of THB 1,115.94 million and paid-up capital of
THB 1,099.14 million, divided into 1,099,142,375 ordinary shares with a par value of THB 1 per share. After completion
of the acquisition of TICON shares in this transaction, FPHT will hold shares in the Company equivalent to approximately
40% of the total voting rights of the Company. Details of the shareholders are as tabulated below:

Shareholders
Before Securities Acquisition After Securities Acquisition

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Rojana Industrial Park Plc. 478,699,619 43.55 478,699,619 26.10
City Realty Group 77,383,469  7.04 77,383,469  4.22
Directors/management/related persons 24,622,239  2.24 24,622,239  1.34
Other shareholders 518,437,048 47.17 518,437,048 28.27
Frasers Property Holdings (Thailand) Co., Ltd. - - 735,000,000 40.07

Total 1,099,142,375 100.00 1,834,142,375 100.00

The said percentage of shareholding by FPHT of 40.07% of the total voting rights of the Company is deemed a
significant amount.  Although it cannot constitute a majority control over voting at the shareholders’  meeting, FPHT will
be able to exercise checks and balances in certain matters required by law or the Company’s Articles of Association to be
approved by the shareholders’  meeting with affirmative votes of not less than three- fourths, including, among others,
capital increase/ decrease, waiver from the requirement to make a tender offer for all securities of the business,
acquisition/disposal of assets, connected transaction under the SET notification, issuance and offering of debentures, etc.